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1. Introduction 

The Division of Water Infrastructure (Division) is part of the North Carolina Department of 
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ). The Division administers financial assistance programs to assist 
local government units (LGUs) in constructing projects that both benefit water quality and improve 
the human environment. 

In 2013 the North Carolina General Assembly created the State Water Infrastructure Authority 
(Authority) to determine the eligibility of projects for certain water infrastructure funding 
programs, including the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF), consistent with federal law. 
The priorities reflected in this document have been approved by the Authority.  

Specific to this document, the Division administers the federal-state CWSRF program as established 
by Title VI of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (a.k.a. Clean Water Act) as amended in 1987. 
The CWSRF program offers loans to LGUs at interest rates lower than market rates for clean water 
infrastructure. As a LGU repays the loan, the monies are again loaned out, hence the revolving 
nature of the program. All loan repayments must go back into the CWSRF. This Intended Use Plan 
(IUP) serves to explain how the capitalization grant will be used and the CWSRF will operate. 

The IUP is incorporated into the capitalization grant agreement and becomes the grant work plan. 
Combined, the operating agreement, grant agreement, IUP, Clean Water Act, Code of Federal 
Regulations, and state statutes set the program requirements for the CWSRF. The IUP identifies 
anticipated projects scheduled for loan commitments from the CWSRF. It also explains how the 
CWSRF will utilize a priority rating system to identify those projects that will address the greatest 
need and/or provide the greatest positive environmental impact on the water resources in North 
Carolina. 

2. Financial History 
 

Congress appropriates an overall CWSRF funding level that is allocated to states based on 
percentages in the Clean Water Act. This allocation has not been updated since the 1987 
amendments that established the CWSRF. The North Carolina allocation is approximately 1.8% of 
the national appropriation. Capitalization grants, including the required State match, enable 
increasing amounts of loan commitments. This is due to loan repayments being loaned again, 
thereby providing public benefits repeatedly through time.  While providing substantial support, 
this infrastructure financing has only met a small percentage of the clean water infrastructure 
needs for LGUs in North Carolina. However, if capitalization grants continue (or are increased), the 
program will better be able to meet infrastructure financing needs for LGUs. 

3. Programmatic Goals 

Pursuant to the Clean Water Act, the State must identify the goals and objectives of its water 
pollution control revolving fund (i.e., the CWSRF). The State has the following goals for its CWSRF 
program: 
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3.1. Overall CWSRF Program Goal  

Provide funding for clean water infrastructure while advancing the NCDEQ’s mission to 
protect and enhance North Carolina’s surface waters and groundwater resources for the 
citizens of North Carolina and future generations. 

3.2. Short-Term Goal 

Continue efforts to inform local government units of the availability of funds, benefits of the 
CWSRF program, and funding process improvements. 

3.3. Long -Term Goals 

Goal #1: Continue efforts to streamline the funding process to ensure the funds are used 
in an expeditious and timely manner in accordance with §602(b)(4) of the Clean 
Water Act. 

Goal #2: Aid compliance with state and federal water quality standards by all funded 
publicly-owned wastewater treatment works. 

Goal #3: Ensure the technical integrity of CWSRF projects through diligent and effective 
planning, design, and construction management. 

Goal #4: Ensure the long-term viability of the CWSRF program through effective financial 
practices. 

Goal #5: Ensure the priority system reflects the NCDEQ’s and the Authority’s goals. 

4. Information on Activities to be Supported  

North Carolina's program will continue to be one of low-interest loans, supplemented with 
principal forgiveness as allowed by §603(i)(3) of the Clean Water Act.  The State intends to access 
4% of the capitalization grant for the administrative costs associated with running the program. 
These costs include application review, engineering report and environmental document review, 
design review, loan processing, construction inspection, and repayment processing and accounting 
for funded projects. The following table provides a summary of the projected funds available as a 
result of the Federal capitalization grant: 

Haynie, Jennifer
Do we want to update short- and long-term goals? My thought is to leave it be for this year. We have enough going on right now.
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Sources and Uses For the Life of the Program
Historic Sources and Uses (From CWNIMS)

Revenues Expenditures Net For FY Cumulative Net
FY Title VI Cap State Match Repayments Principle Repayments Interest Interest Earned Project Disbursements 4% Admin

1989 22,677,869$        $4,535,574 27,213,443$          27,213,443$              
1990 33,020,181$        $6,604,036 832,959$                     201,999$       38,589,259$          65,802,702$              
1991 39,039,068$        $7,807,814 93,098$                    26,095$                  2,325,135$                  428,363$       44,212,577$          110,015,279$            
1992 35,066,790$        $7,013,358 96,512$                    57,455$                  2,604$               16,935,791$                 631,067$       24,669,861$          134,685,140$            
1993 34,688,907$        $6,937,781 312,847$                  279,547$                25,906$             53,307,895$                 735,053$       (11,797,960)$         122,887,180$            
1994 21,523,986$        $4,304,797 2,031,416$               1,149,187$              82,487$             36,500,242$                 815,408$       (8,223,777)$           114,663,403$            
1995 22,229,658$        $4,445,931 4,751,663$               3,481,087$              334,091$           41,628,927$                 1,078,750$    (7,465,247)$           107,198,156$            
1996 36,412,875$        $7,282,573 6,640,508$               4,687,320$              953,958$           33,089,280$                 1,428,751$    21,459,203$          128,657,359$            
1997 11,247,984$        $2,249,596 10,694,842$              6,122,694$              1,762,067$         35,858,322$                 1,772,360$    (5,553,499)$           123,103,860$            
1998 24,302,619$        $4,860,523 12,266,033$              5,877,291$              2,861,611$         32,646,756$                 1,667,740$    15,853,581$          138,957,441$            
1999 24,304,599$        $4,860,919 15,416,998$              7,474,609$              3,951,306$         19,434,231$                 1,609,647$    34,964,553$          173,921,994$            
2000 24,222,231$        $4,844,446 16,091,644$              6,976,287$              5,062,731$         43,995,537$                 1,549,377$    11,652,425$          185,574,419$            
2001 24,006,906$        $4,801,381 17,073,660$              7,133,702$              5,323,531$         52,275,405$                 1,601,947$    4,461,828$            190,036,247$            
2002 24,060,366$        $4,812,073 20,133,928$              8,759,606$              5,219,200$         60,898,838$                 1,464,268$    622,067$               190,658,314$            
2003 23,903,946$        $4,780,789 21,082,695$              9,061,238$              5,391,271$         49,986,344$                 1,363,979$    12,869,616$          203,527,930$            
2004 23,918,400$        $4,783,680 24,881,118$              10,516,594$            4,735,840$         40,675,883$                 1,373,264$    26,786,485$          230,314,415$            
2005 19,447,857$        $3,889,571 25,576,460$              10,343,438$            4,811,322$         67,022,666$                 1,774,524$    (4,728,542)$           225,585,873$            
2006 15,804,261$        $3,160,852 27,163,010$              10,053,528$            5,552,843$         65,232,990$                 1,813,433$    (5,311,929)$           220,273,944$            
2007 19,316,385$        $3,863,277 31,235,426$              11,983,058$            6,959,845$         89,612,981$                 1,950,049$    (18,205,039)$         202,068,905$            
2008 12,281,247$        $2,456,249 35,248,991$              12,528,511$            8,866,941$         39,030,703$                 1,981,175$    30,370,061$          232,438,966$            
2009 12,281,148$        $2,456,230 36,715,791$              12,213,960$            9,365,937$         62,821,405$                 1,880,879$    8,330,782$            240,769,748$            

2009 ARRA 70,729,100$        
2010 36,773,000$        $7,354,600 40,793,762$              13,011,181$            3,737,429$         89,278,230$                 2,829,164$    9,562,578$            250,332,326$            
2011 26,650,000$        $5,330,000 44,499,092$              13,343,726$            2,544,846$         75,822,573$                 1,225,767$    15,319,324$          265,651,650$            
2012 25,507,000$        $5,101,400 50,747,102$              13,961,676$            1,997,212$         92,326,265$                 -$              4,988,125$            270,639,775$            
2013 24,096,000$        $4,819,200 57,103,194$              12,641,174$            1,131,131$         111,420,255$               2,189,477$    (13,819,033)$         256,820,742$            
2014 25,304,000$        $5,060,800 52,085,979$              14,244,396$            1,031,247$         96,624,370$                 1,502,219$    (400,167)$             256,420,575$            
2015 25,175,000$        $5,035,000 54,433,833$              14,793,448$            2,107,019$         125,900,815$               1,494,060$    (25,850,575)$         230,570,000$            
2016 24,113,000$        $4,822,600 66,280,242$              15,049,112$            591,974$           102,943,029$               1,007,000$    6,906,899$            237,476,899$            
2017 23,928,000$        $4,785,600 63,243,272$              14,019,493$            6,144,737$         110,022,818$               964,520$       1,133,764$            238,610,663$            
2018 28,967,000$        $5,793,400 65,069,666$              16,058,602$            5,480,830$         65,751,180$                 957,120$       54,661,198$          293,271,861$            
2019 28,676,000$        $5,735,200 66,676,292$              15,430,220$            8,194,850$         46,725,169$                 1,158,680$    76,828,713$          370,100,574$            
2020 28,590,000$        $5,736,000 76,395,801$              14,144,801$            9,575,286$         136,456,346$               1,057,040$    (3,071,498)$           367,029,076$            
2021 28,000,000$        $5,000,000

Totals 900,265,383$      165,325,250$  944,834,875$            285,423,036$          113,800,052$     1,897,383,340$            41,507,080$  367,029,076$   
Projected Sources and Uses for FY 2021 (Based on Availability Model)

77,000,000$              13,500,000$            8,000,000$         150,000,000$               1,000,000$    (52,500,000)$         
314,529,076$   

Projected Uses for Active Projects beyond FY 2021
(Does not take into account future funding rounds or revenues which cover the negative) 420,000,000$               (420,000,000)$       

(105,470,924)$  

Values in RED are approximate values.   
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5. Criteria and Methods for Distributing Funds 

5.1. Project List and Prioritization 

The Intended Use Plan Project List may be supplemented or replaced based on applications 
received as a part of future funding cycles (see 5.2., below). The State’s ranking for 
construction loan projects will be based on the Priority Rating System (see Appendix D). 

The Priority Rating System considers four elements of a project: (1) project purpose, 
(2) project benefit, (3) system management, and (4) affordability. 

For project purpose, the Division places higher priority on projects that will consolidate 
nonviable systems, resolve issues associated with failed infrastructure, or rehabilitate or 
replace infrastructure. Projects that reduce nonpoint source pollution (e.g., stormwater 
best management practices) are also prioritized. 

In terms of project benefits, the Division seeks to prioritize projects where replacement, 
repair, or merger will provide an environmental benefit. For example, the Division more 
highly prioritizes projects that benefit impaired waters and/or replaces failing septic tanks. 
Additionally, projects that have a benefit of a system merger are highly prioritized by the 
Division. 

In addition to correcting water quality issues, the Division desires to support those LGU 
systems that seek to be proactive in their system management, including prioritization 
points for having implemented asset management plans and appropriate operating ratios.  

The Division also takes into account the ability of the applicant to afford projects. For 
example, those applicants who have a high poverty rate, high utility bills, lower population 
growth, lower median household incomes, and higher unemployment receive higher 
priority.  

The Authority may adjust the rank of any application based on its analysis of a proposed 
project’s value that is consistent with, but not evident in, the priority criteria system, 
provided it is consistent with federal law. 

5.2. Application and Project Deadlines 

The CWSRF program operates on a priority basis and accepts funding applications semi-
annually. Projects are allocated funding in priority order (as noted above) until available 
funds are exhausted and within special reserve requirements (e.g. Green Project Reserve, 
Principal Forgiveness Reserve, etc. as described herein). Funding availability is determined 
based on the 2021 capitalization grant and associated state match. Results will be posted on 
the program’s website. Project funding is contingent on adherence to the schedule below in 
accordance with § 159G-41 (times listed are measured from Letter of Intent to Fund 
except as noted otherwise): 

5.2.1. Funding application and supporting information must be received by the application 
deadline to be considered for any given funding cycle.  
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5.2.2. After the Authority provides final project rank eligibilities, the CWSRF program will 
issue Letters of Intent to Fund (LOIF) based on the projects’ prioritization and the 
amount of funds being made available in the cycle. 

5.2.3. Within four months of the issuance of the LOIF, a complete Engineering Report / 
Environmental Information Document must be submitted to the CWSRF program. 

5.2.4. Within nine months, the Engineering Report / Environmental Information Document 
must be approved. 

5.2.5. Within 15 months, complete plans and specifications must be submitted with copies 
of all required permits, encroachments, etc., or evidence that applications for 
remaining required permits have been submitted to the respective permitting 
agency.  

5.2.6. Within 19 months, the plans/specifications and all required permits must be 
approved/issued.  

5.2.7. Within 23 months, the following events/items must be completed/received:  

5.2.7.1. Advertisement of the project for bids 

5.2.7.2. Receipt of bids 

5.2.7.3. Submission of bid information to CWSRF staff 

5.2.7.4. Obtainment of the Division’s Authority to Award Construction Contracts.  

5.2.8. Within 24 months, construction contracts must be executed. 
Notes:  
1) The milestones in the timeline above are absolute for all projects in a particular cycle and will 

not be extended except based upon a demonstrated need for extension by the LGU. Projects 
may be able to meet these milestones ahead of schedule. However, in the event that any 
milestone noted above is not met, work by the CWSRF staff may be suspended and all 
documents returned to the Applicant until the proposed project is resubmitted for 
consideration during a future cycle.  

2) If an Applicant desires CWSRF funding and the Applicant’s project requires an Environmental 
Impact Statement (EIS), Division staff will manage the environmental review process. However, 
a funding application for the project will not be accepted in any funding cycle until a draft EIS 
has been sent to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). In the event that a fundable project is in 
process and the environmental review completed within the timeline results in the conclusion 
that an EIS is required, then the milestone deadlines for the project will be suspended until a 
draft EIS has been sent to the SCH. After the draft EIS is sent to the SCH, the project must 
adhere to the same time frames specified above.   
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5.3. Detailed Loan and Project Funding Criteria  

5.3.1. General 

5.3.1.1. To be eligible for CWSRF funding, a project must be on the Intended Use 
Plan Project List. 

5.3.1.2. Funding can be provided for any eligible projects as provided for in the 
Clean Water Act and NCGS 159G, including wastewater treatment 
facilities, collection systems, stream restorations, stormwater BMPs, etc. 
that improve water quality. 

5.3.1.3. Funding will be provided in priority order based on project score, 
Authority determination, and the amount of funds made available with 
consideration of principal forgiveness reserve detailed below. Projects 
cannot be substantively changed once funding is allocated.  

5.3.1.4. The maximum CWSRF loan amount will be established at $30 million per 
applicant per funding round.  

5.3.1.5. The maximum CWSRF loan availability per applicant is not more than 
$100,000,000 in outstanding debt to the CWSRF program.  

5.3.1.6. Notwithstanding the limits in Items 5.3.1.4., and 5.3.1.5., if availability of 
funds exceeds project demand, these limits may be exceeded to ensure 
all available funds are utilized. Exceeding the maximum provided in Item 
5.3.1.4. will be considered prior to Item 5.3.1.5. 

5.3.1.7. A project may be funded with a targeted interest rate if the project is 
eligible for principal forgiveness as described in 5.3.2 below. For projects 
that are eligible for 75% or more principal forgiveness, the targeted 
interest rate will be 0%. For projects that are eligible for 50% or 25% 
grant funding, the targeted interest rate will be 1% lower than the 
Division’s base interest rate (but no less than zero percent). 
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5.3.2. Principal Forgiveness  

5.3.2.1. Communities that are eligible to receive principal forgiveness are defined 
as disadvantaged. Based on the current proposed appropriation, 
approximately 10% of the federal capitalization grant will be used to 
provide additional subsidization in the form of principal forgiveness to 
disadvantaged communities. 

5.3.2.2. The Division will provide additional subsidization to projects in the 
categories provided in 5.3.2.2.1 – 5.3.2.2.2 in project priority order.   

5.3.2.2.1. Non-viable rescue: Projects that eliminate a non-viable system 
to benefit a disadvantaged community with a financial need 
consistent with the criteria in 5.3.2.2.2 and served by a public 
wastewater system will receive principal forgiveness for the 
full amount of the loan up to $3,000,000. The disadvantaged 
